

Case No. 13-01234

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Twelfth Circuit**

---

**JACQUES BONHOMME,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee  
v.  
**SHIFTY MALEAU,**  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

---

**STATE OF PROGRESS**  
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee  
and  
**SHIFTY MALEAU,**  
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,  
v.  
**JACQUES BONHOMME,**  
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ROMULUS N. REMUS

---

**BRIEF OF**  
**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, CROSS-APPELLEE, JACQUES BONHOMME**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii       |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | 1         |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 1         |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2         |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 3         |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 5         |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 6         |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7         |
| <b>I. Bonhomme Can File a Citizen Suit Under Section 505 of the Clean Water Act.....</b>  | <b>7</b>  |
| A. The Broad Definition of “Citizen” Unambiguously Encompasses Foreign Nationals Who Are Adversely Affected by Another’s Noncompliance with the Clean Water Act. .... | 8         |
| B. Congress Intended to Make Citizen Suits Available to Anyone Adversely Affected by Another’s Noncompliance with the Clean Water Act. ....                           | 9         |
| C. Preventing Foreign Nationals From Filing Citizen Suits Would Undermine the Purpose of the Clean Water Act. ....  | 10        |
| D. The District Court’s Interpretation Would Render Section 505 of the Clean Water Act Unconstitutional.....  | 11        |
| <b>II. Bonhomme Is A “Real Party in Interest” Because He Has Constitutional Standing Under the Clean Water Act.....</b>   | <b>13</b> |
| A. Bonhomme Has Suffered an Injury In Fact from Maleau’s Failure to Comply with the Clean Water Act’s Effluent Limitations. ....                                      | 13        |
| B. Bonhomme’s Injury is Traceable to Maleau. ....   | 15        |
| C. Bonhomme’s Injury is Redressable Via the Remedies Available to Him Under the Clean Water Act. ....   | 16        |
| <b>III. Maleau’s Mining Waste Piles Are Point Sources and Thus Are Regulated Under the Clean Water Act.....</b>   | <b>16</b> |
| A. “Collected or Channeled” Storm Water Is a Point Source Under <i>Abston</i> . ....  | 17        |
| B. <i>Rapanos</i> Has Not Altered <i>Abston</i> Precedent. ....   | 20        |
| C. U.S. EPA Regulations Encompass Maleau’s Waste Piles.....   | 21        |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <b>IV. Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 are “Navigable Waters” Under the Clean Water Act.</b> .....   | 21 |
| A. Background and Current State of Interpretation.....   | 21 |
| B. Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 Are “Waters of the United States” and “Navigable Waters” Under Both <i>Rapanos</i> Tests.....   | 25 |
| 1. Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 Are “Navigable Waters” Under the Kennedy Test in <i>Rapanos</i> .....   | 25 |
| a. Reedy Creek Is a “Navigable Water.” .....   | 26 |
| b. Ditch C-1 Is a “Navigable Water.” .....   | 27 |
| 2. Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 Are Both “Waters of the United States” Under the Plurality’s Test in <i>Rapanos</i> .....   | 27 |
| a. Reedy Creek Is a Water of the United States.....  | 28 |
| b. Ditch C-1 Is a Water of the United States.....  | 29 |
| C. The Clean Water Act’s “Navigable Waters” Encompass Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1. ....  | 30 |
| <b>V. Bonhomme Is Not Subject to Clean Water Act Regulation Because Maleau is the But-For Cause of Contamination.</b> .....  | 31 |
| A. Maleau’s Indirect Discharge of Pollutants Should Be Regulated— Even If Ditch C-1 Is Not a Navigable Water.....  | 31 |
| B. Bonhomme’s Actions Are Not Prohibited Because He Has Not “Added” Pollutants to Jurisdictional Waters Under the Unitary Waters Theory. ....                                  | 32 |
| C. Bonhomme’s Activity Is Not Prohibited Because <i>Rapanos</i> Adds a Proximate Causation Prong to Jurisdictional Inquiry under the Clean Water Act, Implicating Maleau. .... | 32 |
| D. Equitable Factors Counsel Against Finding Bonhomme Liable Under the Clean Water Act.....  | 34 |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....  | 35 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmities. for a Greater Or.</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 687 (1995).....                     | 33, 34        |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 95 (1983).....   | 16            |
| <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 249 (1992).....   | 8             |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 12            |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000).....                 | 13, 14, 15    |
| <i>Graham v. Richardson</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 365 (1971).....  | 11            |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 49 (1987).....                      | 10, 11        |
| <i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 88 (1976).....  | 7, 11         |
| <i>Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>133 S.Ct. 710 (2013).....       | 32            |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....  | 14, 15        |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 188 (1977).....  | 24            |
| <i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 67 (1976).....  | 11            |
| <i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> ,<br>453 U.S. 1 (1981).....                        | 10, 13        |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 715 (2006).....  | <i>passim</i> |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 727 (1972).....  | 9, 10     |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , (“SWANCC”),<br>531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 8, 23, 26 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 488 (2009).....  | 16        |
| <i>The Daniel Ball</i> ,<br>77 U.S. 557 (1870).....   | 22        |
| <i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> ,<br>311 U.S. 377 (1940).....                                 | 22        |
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 121 (1985).....                               | 8, 22     |

**Federal Appellate Court Cases**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> ,<br>715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) .....  | 19     |
| <i>Bilyeu v. The Daily Oklahoman</i> ,<br>159 F. App’x 825 (10th Cir. 2005) .....   | 5      |
| <i>Bonner v. City of Pritchard</i> ,<br>661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....  | 18     |
| <i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env’t v. Southview Farm</i> ,<br>34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....                                | 19     |
| <i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> ,<br>575 F.3d 199 (2d. Cir. 2009).....  | 20, 25 |
| <i>Deerfield Plantation Phase II-B Prop. Owners Ass’n, v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> ,<br>501 F. App’x 268 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... | 24     |
| <i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> ,<br>713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                                 | 20     |
| <i>Fishermen Against Destruction of the Env’t, Inc. v. Closter Farms, Inc.</i> ,<br>300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002) .....            | 5      |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> ,<br>204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) .....    | 32            |
| <i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> ,<br>628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                         | 20            |
| <i>HB Gen. Corp. v. Manchester Partners, L.P.</i> ,<br>95 F.3d 1185 (3d Cir. 1996).....                    | 13            |
| <i>Jean v. Nelson</i> ,<br>711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Johnson v. Priceline.com</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013).....                                      | 5             |
| <i>Lubbock Feed Lots, Inc. v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> ,<br>630 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1980) .....       | 13            |
| <i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> ,<br>496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                   | 24            |
| <i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> ,<br>693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....                            | 18            |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> ,<br>542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008) .....                | 5             |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins</i> ,<br>954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992) .....                  | 15            |
| <i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> ,<br>386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004) .....                     | 18, 19        |
| <i>Peconic Baykeeper v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> ,<br>600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010).....                            | 18, 31, 32    |
| <i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Com'rs of Carroll Cnty., Md.</i> ,<br>268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> ,<br>620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) .....                            | 6, 17, 18, 19 |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> ,<br>73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....   | 14         |
| <i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> ,<br>421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005) .....                                 | 18, 31, 32 |
| <i>Tr. for Alaska v. U.S. EPA</i> ,<br>749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984) .....  | 18         |
| <i>United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> ,<br>366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004).....                                     | 34         |
| <i>United States v. Agosto-Vega</i> ,<br>617 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2010).....   | 18, 33     |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>710 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2013) .....  | 5          |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> ,<br>571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) .....   | 24         |
| <i>United States v. Cundiff</i> ,<br>555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) .....  | 24, 34, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Donovan</i> ,<br>661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied mem.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2409 (2012) ..... | 24         |
| <i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> ,<br>599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....                                    | 18         |
| <i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> ,<br>464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) .....                                   | 24         |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,<br>467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....  | 23, 24, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Law</i> ,<br>979 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992) .....  | 18         |
| <i>United States v. Lucas</i> ,<br>516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008) .....  | 18, 24     |
| <i>United States v. Lue</i> ,<br>134 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1998).....   | 11, 12     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Moses</i> ,<br>496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007) .....      | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> ,<br>505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... | 24 |
| <i>Youssef v. Halcrow, Inc.</i> ,<br>504 F. App'x 5 (2d Cir. 2012) .....   | 15 |

**Federal District Court Cases**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Brink</i> ,<br>795 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....   | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Costello</i> ,<br>CIV.A. RDB 06-329, 2006 WL 3781708 (D. Md. Dec. 20, 2006) .....                             | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Vierstra</i> ,<br>803 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 492 F. App'x 738 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... | 30 |

**State Court Cases**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> ,<br>162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)..... | 35 |
|---|----|

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                                     |       |
|-------------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V.....           | 7, 12 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | 22    |

**Statutes**

|                               |               |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291(2006) .....  | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006) ..... | 1             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2006) ..... | <i>passim</i> |

|                               |                |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006) ..... | 17             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2006) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2006) ..... | 1, 2, 7, 8, 16 |

**Federal Regulations**

|                          |    |
|--------------------------|----|
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....  | 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.26 ..... | 21 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 328.3 .....  | 25 |

**Other Authorities**

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....   | 1, 5  |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 .....   | 1, 13 |
| Lawrence R. Liebesman, et al., <i>Rapanos v. United States: Using Proximate Causation and Forseeability Principles to Save a CWA Flawed Jurisdictional Process</i> ,<br>SS005 Am. L. Inst. 13, 19 (2010) ..... | 33    |
| S. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3776 .....   | 9     |
